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Data in Many Forms... 

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety 
of forms. In addition to publications, both 
standard and special tabulations are offered on 
computer print-outs, microfiche and microfilm, 
and magnetic tapes. Naps and other geographic 
reference materials are available for some types 
of data. Direct access to aggregated information 
is possible through CANSIM, Statistics Canada's 
machine-readable data base and retrieval system. 

How to Obtain More Information 

Inquiries about this publication 	and related 
statistics or services should be directed to: 

Energy Section, 
Industry Division, 

Des données sous plusieurs formes... 

Statistique Canada diffuse les données sous formes 
diverses. Outre les publications, des totalisations 
habituelles et spéciales sont offertes sur imprimés 
d'ordinateur, sur microfiches et microfilms et sur 
bandes magnétiques. Des cartes et d'autres documents 
de référence géographlques sont disponibles pour cer-
tames sort.es de données. L'accès direct a des 
données agrégées eat possible par le truchement de 
CANSIN, Ia base de données ordinolingue et le système 
d'extract.ion de Statistique Canada. 

Comment obtenir d'autres renseignements 

Toutes demandes de renseignements au sujet de cette 
publication ou de statistiques et services connexes 
doivent être adressées : 

Section de l'énergie, 
Division de l'indust.rie, 

Statistics Canada, 	Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (Telephone: St.atistique Canada, 	Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (téléphone: 
951-9823) or to the 	Statistics Canada reference 951-9823) ou au centre de consultation de Statistique 
centre in; Canada a: 
St. 	John's (772-4073) Winnipeg (983-4020) St. 	John's (772-4073) Winnipeg (983-4020) 
Halifax (426-5331) Regina (780-5405) Halifax (426-5331) Regina (780-5405) 
Montreal (283-5725) Edmonton (495-3027) Montréal (283-5725) Edmonton (495-3027) 
Ottawa (951-8116) Calgary (292-6717) Ottawa (951-8116) Calgary (292-6717) 
Toronto (973-6586) Vancouver (666-3691) Toronto (973-6586) Vancouver (666-3691) 

Toll-free access is provided in all provinces 
and territories, for users who reside outside 
the local dialing area of any of the regional 
reference centres. 

Newfoundland and Labrador 1-800-563-4255 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick 
and Prince Edward Island 1-800-565-7192 

Quebec 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 1-800-263-1136 
Manitoba 1-800-542-3404 
Saskatchewan 1 -800-667-7164 
Alberta 1-800-282-3907 
Southern Alberta 1-800-472-9708 
British Columbia 

(South and Central) 1-800-663-1551 
Yukon and Northern B.C. 	(area 

served by NorthwesTel Inc.) Zenith 0-8913 
Northwest Territories 

(area served by 
NorthwesTel Inc.) 	Call collect 403-495-3028 

How to Order Publications  

Un service d'appel interurbain sans frais est offert, 
dans toutes lea provinces et dana lea territoires, 
aux utilisateurs qui habitant 4 l'extérieur des zones 
do co..unic.tion locale des centres régionaux de con-
sultation. 

Terre-Neuve et Labrador 1-800-563-4255 
Nouvelle-Ecosse, Nouveau-Brunswick 
et Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 1-800-565-7192 

Québec 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 1-800-263-1136 
Manitoba 1-800-542-3404 
Saskatchewan 1-800-667-7164 
Alberta 1-800-282-3907 
Sud de 1'Alberta 1-800-472-9708 
Colombie-Britannique 

(sud et centrale) 1-800-663-1551 
Yukon et ford de la C. -B. 	(t.erritoire 
desservi par la NorthwesTel Inc.) Zenith 0-8913 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest (t.erritoire 
desservi par Ia NorthwesTel 
Inc.) 	Appelez a frais virés au 403-495-3028 

Comment commander les publications 

This and other Statistics Canada publications 	On peut se procurer cette publication et lea autres 
may be purchased from local authorized agents 	publications de Statistique Canada auprès des agents 
and other community bookstores, through the local 	autorisés et des autres librairies locales, par l'en- 
Statistics Canada offices, or by mail order to 	tremise des bureaux locaux de Statistique Canada, ou 	to 
Publication 	Sales, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, 	en écrivant a la Section des ventes des publications, 
K1A 0T6. 	 Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

1(613)951-7277 	 1(613)951-7277 

Facsimile Number 1(613)951-1584 	Numéro du bélmnographe 1(613)951-1584 

National toll free order line 1-800-267-6677 	Commandes: 1-800-267-6677(sans frais partout au Canada) 

Toronto 	 Toronto 
Credit card only (973-8018) 	 Carte de credit seulement (973-8018) 
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Note of Appreciation 

Canada owes the success of Its statistIcal system 
to a long-standing cooperation involving Statistics 
Canada, the citizens of Canada, its businesses 
and governments. Accurate and timely statistical 
information could not be produced without their 
continued cooperation and goodwilL 

Note de reconnaissance 

Le succès du système statistique du Canada 
repose sur un partenariat blen établi eritre 
Statistque Canada et Ia population, les entreprises 
et les administrations cariadiennes. Sans cette 
collaboration et cette bonne volonté, il serait 
Impossible de produire des statistiques précises 
et actuelles. 
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Symbols 	 Signes conventionnels 

The following standard symbols are used in 	 Les signes conventionnels suivant sont employes 
Statistics Canada publications: 	 uniformément dans les publications de Statistique 

Canada: 

figures not available. 	 .. nombres indisponibles. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 	 ... nayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- nil or zero. 	 - néant ou zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 	 -- nombres infimes. 

p preliminary figures. 	 p nombres provisoires. 

r revised figures. 	 r nombres rectifles. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements 	 x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Ia Loi 
of the Statistics Act. 	 sur Ia statistique relatives au secret. 

Abbreviations 	 Abréviations 
n.e.s.: Not elsewhere specified. 	 n.c.a.: Non classé(e)s ailleurs. 

SIC: Standard Industrial Classification 	 CAE: Classification des activités economiques 
(titre français du système de classification 
industrielle de 1970) 
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H IGHL IGHTS 

• Receipts into oil pipelines in 1991 in-
creased by 1.0Z over 1990. The average 
length of haul decreased to 679 kilometres 
from 705 kilometres in 1990. Cubic metre 
kilometres decreased 3.2 to 118 billion. 

• Operating revenues for the industry rose 
3.4 to $1011.0 million while operating 
expenses, at $498 million, rose 6.8k. 

• Sources of funds stood at $633 million, the 
principal component being funds from oper-
ations at $542 million. 

• Dividend payments and fixed asset acquisi-
tion at *1,052.8 million accounted for the 
major disposition items in 1991. 

• Employment in the industry decreased from 
1,959 to 1,958 in 1991, with the annual 
earnings per employee climbing from $46,712 
to $51098. 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

• Les arrivages aux pipelines an 1991 ont 
augmonté de 1.0Z par rapport A 1990. Ia 

distance moyenno parcourue a diminué de 705 
kilomètras en 1990 a 679 kilomatres an 1991. 
Los matres cube kilomatres ont diminuó do 
5.2% a 118 milliards. 

• Los recettos dexploitation do lindustrie 
($1,011.0 millions) ont augmenté de 3.47 par 
rapport a 1990, at los dpenses dexploita-
tions atteignaient $498 millions ce qui 
représentait une hausse do 6.8Z. 

• Los fonds ont atteint $633 millions. La 
principale composanto on ótait le reveflu 
dexploitation 1$542 millions). 

• La majeure partie des fonds dont a dispose 
lindustrie on 1991 provenaient des dividen-
des at do Pacquisition dimmobilisation 

($1,052.8 millions). 

• Los offectifs dans l'industrie sont passós 
de 1,959 a 1,958 on 1991. Par ailleurs, la 
remuneration annuelle moyanne des salariós 
est passee do $46,712 A $51,198. 

. 

. 
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0 	INTRODUCT ION 	 INTRODUCT ION 

r 

The 1991 	Oil Pipeline Transport (SIC 461) 
report continues the concepts introduced in 
the 1960 publication; that is, data are pro-
vided in three areas; petroleum commodities, 
transportation and financial statistics. 

The commodities carried by the oil pipe-
lines are divided into three groups: 

- Crude oil, condensate and pentanos plus. 

- Liquefied petroleum gases. 

- Refined petroleum products. 

Some pipelines extend into the United States 
and return to Canada; these statistics account 
for the commodity disposition to the United 
States but the transportation equivalent of 
these operations is not included. A "Glossary" 
of terms is given at the end of publication. 

Review of Survey Results 

Production and Transportation 

Production during the year totalled 97.0 
millions of cubic metres compared with the 
previous years total of 96.9 millions of 
cubic metres. 

Net receipts into crude oil pipelines in-
creased 1.0X over 1990 and products pipe-
lines showed a 0.5X decrease for the same 
period. 

The sources of receipts into crude oil pipe-
lines during 1991 were 67.11Z from field gath-
ering systems, 8.7Z from imports, 18.6Z from 
natural gas processing plants and S.6X from 
other carriers. 

Sources of receipts into products pipelines 
during 1991 were 59.9% from refineries, 29.2% 
from natural gas processing plants, 9.8k from 
other carriers, and imports 1.1?.. 

Net receipts into pipelines during 1991 
were 173.5 millions of cubic metres as com-
pared with 172.7 millions of cubic metres in 
1990. Alberta continued to provide the largest 
percentage of receipts with 69.4%, Ontario 
12.6% and Saskatchewan 7.1%. A summary of the 
provincial distribution of receipts into pipe-
lines follows: 

La publication de 1991 sur 1. Transport du 
pétrole par pipelines (CAE 461) sinspire 
des memos principes qua ceux utilisés pour la 
premiere fois an 1960, cast-a-dire qua las 
donnaes se rapportent C trois domaines: las 
produits ptroliars, la transport at las sta-
tistiques financieres du p6trole. 

Las produits transports par pipelines sont 
répartis an trois groupes 

- Pétrole brut, condensat at pentane plus. 

- Gaz do pétrole liquéfiés. 

- Produits pétroliers raffinós. 

Cortains pipelines vont jusquaux Etats-
Unis puis raviennant au Canada; las statisti-
ques qui los concernent tiennent compte do 
Putilisation des produits aux gtats-unis mais 
ne donnent pas léquivalent an transport do 
ces operations. Une section "Terminologie" 
figure ê la fin de la publication. 

tude des résultats de l'enquéte 

Production at Transport 

La production annuelle a atteint 97.0 mil-
lions do metres cubes comparativemant a 96.9 
millions do metres cubes lanne prcdente. 

Los arrivages nets aux pipelines transpor-
tant du pétrole brut ont augmenté do 1.0Z par 
rapport 5 ceux do 1990, at las arrivages nets 
aux pipelines transportant des produits pé-
trolier ont diminuê do 0.5Z au cours de la 
mama période. 

En 1991, 67.1% des arrivages de pétrole brut 
provenaient des champs pétroliars, 8.7Z des 
importations, 18.6% des usines do traitemant 
du gaz natural at 5.6% dautres transportours. 

Quant aux produits pétroli.rs, an 1991, 
59.9Z des arrivages provonaient des raffine-
ries, 29.2% des usines do traitamant du gaz 
natural, 9.8% dautres transporteurs at 1.1 
des importations. 

En 1991, las arrivages nets aux pipelines 
ont été do 173.5 millions do metres cubes corn-
parativomont C 172.7 millions do môtres cubes 
an 1990. L'Alborta était toujours premiere re-
lativement aux arrivages avac 69.47. LOntario 
fournissait 12.6Z des arrivagas at la Sask-
katoh.wan 7.IZ. Voici un tableau rCoapitulatif 
des arrivages par provinces: 

S 
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Crude oil Products 
pipelines pipelines 

Net receipts Total 
Pipelines Pipelines 

Arrivagos nets 	 transportant du transportant des 
pétrole brut produits pétroliers 

millions of millions of millions of 
cubic metres cubic metres cubic metres 

millions do millions de millions do 
mtres cubes metres cubes metres cubes 

Alberta 83.0 37.4 120.4 
Québec 9.3 4.4 13.7 
Saskatchewan 11.0 1.3 12.3 
Ontario 1.7 20.2 21.9 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 2.4 0.1 2.5 
Manitoba 0.9 - 0.9 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du 1.9 - 1.9 

Nord-Ouest 

Total 110.2 63.4 173.6 

Exports of crude oil and products via pipe-
line facilities during 1991 were 47.6 millions 
of cubic metres, an increase of 16.3 over 
1990, while imports increased to 10.3 million 
cubic metres, up 27.IZ. Crude petroleum ex-
ports increased 16.5 over 1990 while liqu-
uefied petroleum gas and other products ex-
ports increased 14.9Z during the year. 

Trunk lines decreased their traffic by 3.2Z 
to 117.8 billion cubic metre kilometres while 
the average length of haul was 679.0 kilo-
metres per cubic metre compared with 705.3 for 
1990 and 724.6 for 1989. The trunk pipeline re-
venue per cubic metre kilometre amounted to 
0.635 cents. 

In the United States, Trans Mountain Oil 
Pipeline Company (through its wholly-owned sub-
sidiary, Trans Mountain Oil Pipeline Corp-
oration) operates a pipeline in the State of 
Hashingion. Interprovincial Pipeline Company 
operates (through its wholly-owned subsidiary, 
Lakehead Pipeline Company Inc.) a pipeline in 
the United States. 

Montréal Pipeline Company Limited and its 
wholly-owned subsidiary, Portland Pipeline 
Limited of the United States, operate jointly 
a pipeline in the States of Maine, Vermont and 
New Hampshire. 

Financial 

Gross additions to fixed assets for the 
oil pipeline industry during 1991 amounted to 
$206.1 million. Of this, the important items 
were additions to pipelines $54.8 million, 
additions to other plant and equipment $63.9 

Les exportations de pétrole brut at de 
produits pétroliors achominées par pipelines 
sont passées A 47.6 millions do metres cubes 
an 1991, ce qui représento une augmentation de 
16.3 par rapport 1990. Los importations ont, 
pour leur part, 10.3 millions do metres cubes, 
an hausse de 27.IZ an 1991. Les exportations 
do pétrole brut ont augmenté de 16.57 par rap-
port C 1990, at celles do gaz do pétrole li-
quéfiés at dautres produits pétroliers ont 
augmenté do 14.9?.. 

Le trafic dans los conduites principales a 
diminué do 3.2Z, pour atteindre 117.8 mil-
herds de mCtres cube kilomCtres. Quani C Is 
distance moyenne parcourue ohio a été do 679.0 
kilomCtres par mCtre cube, comparativement C 
705.3 kilomCtres on 1990 at C 724.6 kilomCtres 
an 1989. Los recettes tirées des conduites 
principales ont été do 0.635 $ par metre cube 
kilometre. 

Aux tats-Unis, Is Trans Mountain Oil Pipe-
line Company exploite (par lintermédiare de 
sa filiale C part entiCre, Is Trans Mountain 
Oil Pipeline Corporation) une pipeline dans-
dens lEtat do Hashingion. L'Inkorprovincial 
Pipeline Company, quant C elle, exploite (par 
lintermédiaire do sa filiale a part entiCre, 
Is Lakehead Pipeline Company Inc.) une pipe-
line aux tats-Unis. 

La Montréal Pipeline Company Limited at 
sa filiale C part entiCre, la Portland Pipe-
line Limited, des tais-Unis, sont cooxpioi-
tantes de pipelines dans los Etats du Maine, 
du Vermont at du New Hampshire. 

Situation financière 

En 1991, la valour brute des immobilisations 
do l'indusirie des pipelines sest accrue do 
$206.1 millions. Los plus importantes augmen-
tations ont éié: $54.8 millions do dollars, 
qui ont été consacrés au prolongement des p1- 

S 

S 
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million and additions to transportation plants 
under construction $56.4 million. 

Operating revenues in the amount of $1,011.0 
million increased 3.4% over 1990 and remained 
the main sources of funds to finance the opera-
and expansion of this industry. Operating ex-
penses were $497.9 million, an increase of 6.8% 
over 1990. Interest on long term debt was 
$112.2 million. 

Income taxes amounting to $122.4 million, 
increased 119.6Z over 1990. The net income of 
this industry after allowances for depreci-
ation and income taxes was $607.2 million. 

Total assets of this industry amounted to 
$3,604.9 million, as at December 31, 1991. 
Interprovincial companies owned $1,992.5 mil-
lion or 55.37 of this total with the remaining 
$1,612.4 million being owned by companies 
operating within provincial boundaries. 

Eriployeos 

The 1,958 total number of employees de-
creased from the 1,959 in 1989. Total salaries 
rose to $100,246,000 from $91,508,000 and 
resulted in an increase of average annual 
earnings per employee to $51,198 in 1991 from 
$46,712 in 1990. 

Text Table I presents selected statistics 
pertinent to the crude oil pipeline transport 
industry for the years 1986 to 1991  

pelines, $63.9 millions, pour des ajouts aux 
autres installations de matriel at $56.4 mil-
lions, qui ont servi pour des ajouts aux in-
stallations do transport an construction. 

Los recettos d'exploitation ($1,011.0 mil-
lions) ont augmonté do 3.4Z par rapport i 1990 
at ont surtout servi A financer les oprations 
at lexpansion de lindustrie. Les dpenses 
d'exploitation slevaient I $497.9 millions, 
ayan* dópassé do 6.8Z cellos do 1990. Linté-
ret sur la deLta I long terme atteignait 
$112.2 millions. 

Los impôts sur le revenu onL atteink $122.4 
millions, ce qui roprósantait une augmentation 
do 19.8 par rapport 1 1990. Lo rovonu not do 
lindustrie, dduction faite de lamorkissment 
et do limpôt sur le revonu, a 6t6 do $607.2 
millions. 

Au 31 dcembre 1991, lacLif total do Pin-
dustrie 6tait do $3,604.9 millions , dont 
$1,992.5 millions (55.3X) mu compte dos soci6-
t6s interprovinciales eL lo reste $1,612.4 
millions au compte des sociéts avec los acti-
vités dans une seulo province. 

Sa1arés 

Loffectif total était do 1,958 person-
nes, an baisse par rapport 1 1990 (1,959 per-
sonnos) . Le total des rémunérations est passé 
do $91 ,508.000 on 1990 1 $100,246,000 an 1991; 
Ia rémunération annuolle moyenne est passée do 
$46,712 an 1990 1 $51,198 an 1991. 

1e tableau explicatif I présento certaines 
statistiques relatives au transport du pétrole 
brut par pipelines pour los années allant 
do 1986 1 1991. 
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Text Table I. Selected Statistics 

Tableau Explicatif I. Statistiques choisies 

A. CoOdity Produits 

Crude oil - PAtrol. brut 
Canadian crude oil production - Production 

do pAtrole brut canedien 
Pipeline imports - Importations per pipelines 
Pipeline exports - Exportations per pipelines 
Net receipts of crude all into pipelines - 

Arrivegos nets do pétrole brut dons los pipelines 

B. Technical . Données techniques 

Pipeline distance - longuour des conduites 
Gathering 1  - Sacondaires' 
Truck-crude - Principales-pAtrole brut 
Product lines - Conduites do produits raffinAs 
Cubic metro kilomotres - HAtros cubes kilo.Atres 

(.illlons) 
Average kilomotres per cubic metre - Kilo.tr.age 

moyen par .otre cube 

Co,presSor stations - Postes compresseurs  

	

1986 	1987 	1988 	1989 	1990 	1991 

•illions of cubic metres - millions do uiAtres cubes 

	

91.4 	95.4 	100.3 	97.2 	96.9 	97.0 

	

5.5 	5.7 	4.7 	6.6 	7.4 	9.6 

	

32.8 	35.1 	39.0 	36.2 	38.0 	42.8 

	

99.9 	104.4 	109.4 	108.4 	109.0 	110.2 

kilo.etres - kiloultres 

	

8 873.0 	9 060.9 	9 137.5 	10 288.3 	10 376.7 	10 895.8 

	

19 024.3 	19 895.8 	19 462.7 	19 425.6 	19 546.6 	19 373.9 

	

4 964.2 	4 820.4 	5 107.6 	5 148.7 	5 150.0 	S 455.5 

115 448.4 119 064.0 130 000.0 124 524.3 121 170.0 117 646.7 

	

764.8 	745.0 	761.7 	724.6 	705.3 	679.0 

number - nombro 

	

247 	249 	247 	257 	246 	250 

. 

	

kilowatts 

Compressor stations - Postos compresseurs 
	

732 446 	768 104 	777 924 	803 562 	790 887 	788 690 

millions of dollars - millions do dollars 

C. 	Financial . Situation financiAre 

Operating revenues - Revonus d'exploitation 738.5 834.2 905.9 920.5 977.8 1,011.0 

Operating expenses - DApenses d'exploitation 333.1 352.4 398.8 424.7 466.1 497.9 

Not income - Revonu net 238.4 334.0 284.8 283.6 258.7 607.2 

Property account - Compte do propriAtA 2,955.2 3,123.6 3,265.2 3,450.9 3,657.2 3,802.3 

Long-ter. debt - Dette A long ter.e 1,315.0 1,384.0 1,366.3 1,362.5 1,357.8 1,598.4 

per cent - pourcentego 

Average interest rote - IntArAt sur Is dotte A 
long term. 8.0 8.6 9.1 9.1 10.6 9.7 

Debt/capital - Dette/capital 59.3 59.5 57.4 56.6 56.8 69.1 

Debt/equity - Detto/capital propre 145.3 146.9 135.0 130.2 131.6 223.6 

Profit margin - Iarge bAnAficiair. 32.3 40.0 31.4 30.8 26.4 35.2 

Return on total investment - Rendo.ent do 
l'investisse.ent total 7.2 10.0 8.6 6.1 7.2 9.9 

Return on shareholders' investment - Rendement 
du capital propre 41.5 58.1 50.6 42.0 36.3 63.3 

Working capital ratio - Ratio du fonds do roulou.ent 0.8:1 0.6:1 0.8:1 0.9:1 0.9:1 1.2:1 

1 Excludes producers' gathering linos. - Exclut conduites secondairos des productaurs. 

. 
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TABLE 1. Receipts and Disposition of Crude Oil and Equivalent, by Source, Canada, 1991 

No. 

Total Quithec Ontario Manitoba' 

cubic •etres - .ótres cubes 
Receipts 

Net receipts: 

1 From fields 73 863 395 - - 549 531 

2 From processing plants 20 518 098 - - - 
3 I.ports 9 596 912 9 251 174 - - 
4 From other 6 091 624 - - 148 616 

s Total, net receipts 110 010 029 9 251 174 - 698 147 

Disposition 

Net deliveries: 

To refineries: 

6 Quebec 10 156 733 9 248 030 - - 
7 Ontario 24 433 242 - - 249 296 

8 Manitoba - - - - 
9 Saskatchewan 2 545 086 - - - 

10 Alberta 17 476 540 - - - 
11 British Colu.bia 7 020 606 - - - 
12 Refineries, total 61 632 207 9 248 030 249 296 

13 To processing plants and bulk 
plants 1 745 053 - - - 

14 For export 42 767 140' - - 443 303 

15 To other 4 374 895 - - - 
16 Net deliveries, total 110 519 295 9 268 030 692 599 

17 Pipeline fuel and use - - - - 
18 Line losses and unaccounted for -78 307 3 122 - 734 

19 Inventory changes -370 959 22 - 6 282 

20 Total, disposition 110 070 029 9 951 174 698 147 

Includes .ove.ents of Canadian oil held in the United States and esti.eted inventory changes of 	interprovincial pipelines in 

Manitoba and United States. 
2 Includes 83 491 cubic metres of United States all re-exported to the United States. • 
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TABLEAU 1. Arrivages at utilisation du pétrole brut at hydrocarbures equivalents, par source, enseuble du Canada, 1991 

British Northwest United 
Co1ub1e Territories States 

Saskat- 	Alhort 
chewan 	Co1oub1- Territoiros du tats- 

Britannique Nord-Ouost Unis 

cubic Metres - .àtras cubes 

Arrivages 

Arrivagas nets 

11 584 525 57 988 746 1 869 057 1 871 536 - Des cha.ps pCtroliféras 1 

31 612 20 486 486 - - - Des installations de traltemoot 2 

- - - - 345 738 Importations 3 

806 751 4 904 502 231 755 - - Autres arrivages 4 

12 422 888 83 379 734 2 100 812 1 871 536 345 738 Total des arrivages nets 5 

Utilisetion 

Livraisons nottas 

Aux reffinerias 

400 342 463 010 - - 45 351 Québec 6 

3 566 242 19 019 412 - 1 406 139 192 153 OntarIo 7 

- - - - - Manitoba 8 

1 303 040 1 242 046 - - - Saskatchewan 9 

- 17 103 741 372 799 - - Alberta 10 

- 4 908 390 1 647 158 465 058 - Colomblo-Brltannique 11 

5 269 624 42 736 599 2 019 957 1 871 191 237 504 Total, raflinerias 12 

28 193 1 712 458 4 402 - - Aux Installations do traltement at do stockage 13 

7 301 134 34 892 912 46 300 - 83 491 En vuo do Fexportation 14 

70 363 4 301 551 2 981 - - Autres livraisons 15 

12 669 314 83 643 520 2 073 640 1 871 191 320 995 Total, livraisons nattes 16 

- - - - - Utilisation do .azout par los pipe-lines 17 

25 573 -99 272 -6 459 234 -771 Fultes at autres partas 18 

-271 999 -164 514 33 631 105 25 514 Variations do stocks 19 

12 422 888 83 379 734 2 100 812 1 871 536 345 738 Total do l'utilisatlon 20 

V comprls 1.; quentltés do pétroio canadian odipis t..poreire.ont oux tats-Unis at lea variations .stl.etiv.s do stocks do pipe- 
lines intnrprovinclaux cu Monjtoba at aux 	tats-Unis. 

2 y corpris 8 	491 	•tros cubos do ptro10 hrut provnant dos 	tats-U nis at retaurn6 aux ttats-Unis. 

No 
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1 	From fields 75 581 754 73 863 395 1 871 536 1 956 656 

2 	From processing plants 19 739 138 20 518 098 - 

3 	Imports 7 406 019 9 596 912 - 

4 	From other 6 244 380 6 091 624 - 436 433 

5 	From other provinces 161 479 532 153 605 564 - 6 798 471 

6 	Total, receipts 270 450 823 263 675 593 1 871 536 9 195 so 

Crude oil and equivalent: 	Deliveries 

7 	To ref ineriest 65 638 755 61 632 207 - 7 020 606 

8 	To processing plants and bulk plants 2 139 160 1 745 053 - 

9 	For export 36 713 028 42 767 140 - 425 230 

10 	To other 4 302 514 4 374 895 - 1 513 687 

11 	To other provinces 161 479 532 153 605 564 1 871 197 298 898 

12 	Pipeline fuel and use - - - - 

13 	Line losses and unaccounted for -45 977 -78 307 234 -6 459 

14 	Inventory changes 223 811 -370 959 105 56 402 

15 	Total, disposition 270 450 823 263 675 593 1 871 536 9 	195 560 

LPG's and Products: 	Receipts 

16 	From processing plant 18336 569 18 510 373 - 42852 

17 	From refineries and bulk plants 39 021 702 38 012 694 - 27 832 

18 	Imports 694 581 696 194 - - 

19 	From other 5 734 258 6 236 938 - 74 907 

20 	From other provinces 34 263 395 34 273 971 - 2 398 766 

21 	Total, receipts 98 050 505 97 730 170 2544 357 

LPG's and Products: 	Deliveries 

22 	To refineries 6 101 941 5 238 275 - 1 638 871 

23 	To bulk plants and ter.inais 24 911 491 24 136 601 - 831 144 

24 	For export 4 172 797 4 793 165 - - 

25 	To other 28 701 912 28 961 986 - 18 041 

26 	To other provinces 34 263 395 34 273 971 - 74 907 

27 	PipelIne fuel and use - - - - 

28 	line losses and unaccounted for 18 108 187 952 - 2 513 

29 	Inventory changes -119 139 138 220 - -21 119 

30 	Total, disposition 98 050 505 97 730 170 . 2 544 357 

Includes LPG movements and inventory changes in Saskatchewan and United States. 

Includes movements of Canadian oil held in bond in the United States and estimated inventory changes of interprovincial 

pipelines in Manitoba and United States. 
Includes LPG movements and inventory changes in Ontario and United States. 

Includes 83 491 cubic metres of United States oil re-exported to the United States. 

59 165 837 
19 085 620 

4 702 579 
2 170 095 

85 124 Ui 

17 476 540 
277 338 

4 236 605 
2 789 650 

60 448 914 

9 010 

-113 926 

85 124 131 

. 

13 685 939 
17 944 863 

S 164 849 

37 395 651 

1 436 654 
6 733 426 

195 560 
12 350 030 
16 540 546 

123 346 
16 085 

37 395 651 

TABLE 2. Sary of Pipeline Ilove.ents of Crude Oil and Equivalent and Liquefied Petroleuus Gases and Petroleum Products, by 
Province, 1991 

	

Northwest 	British 

	 S 
Total 	Total 	Territories 	Columbia 

1990 	1991 	 Alberta 

	

Territoires du 	Colombia- 

	

Nord-Ouest 	Britannique 

cubic metres - •ótres cubes 

Crude oil and equivalent: Receipts 

. 
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TABLEAU 2. Soaire des nouvements du transport par pipelines pour le pétrole brut et hydrocarbures équivalents et les gaz de 
pétrole liquifiés et produits pétroliers selon la province, 1991 

S 
Saskat -  Planitoha 2  Ontario 3  Ouéboc 	Yukon 

chowon' 

N O 

cubic •otrem - iiètres cubes 

Pétrole brut et equivalents: 	Arrivages 

10 317 835 549 531 - - 	 - Des cheeps pótrolifèros 

58 310 - 1 374 168 - 	 - Des jnstalltions do traito.ont 2 
- - 345 738 9 251 174 	 - Importations 3 

630 700 307 657 12 255 - 	 - Autros arrivagos 4 
53 650 443 61 481 864 28 592 513 912 158 	 - Vonant doutros provinces 5 

64 657 288 62 339 072 30 324 674 10 163 332 Total des arrivages 6 

Pétrole brut at equivalents: 	Livraisons 

2 545 086 - 24 433 242 10 156 733 	 - Aux reffineries 7 
72 857 - 1 391 403 3 455 	 - Aux Installations do tralte.ont at do stockego 8 

960 667 34 065 319 3 079 319 - 	 - En vuo de l'exportation 9 

70 441 - 1 117 - Autras llvraisons 10 
61 522 394 28 552 003 912 158 - 	 - A d'autres provinces 11 

- - - - 	 - Utilisation do mazout par los pipelines 12 

-5 366 10 098 -88 946 3 122 	 - Fuitos at autros portos 13 
-508 791 -288 348 596 381 22 	 - Variations do stocks 14 

64 657 288 62 339 072 30 324 674 10 163 332 	• Total de l'utilisation 15 

GPI at produits pótroliors: 	Arrivagos 

320 772 - 4 460 810 - 	 - Los Installations do traltement 16 
Des reffinorios at des installations do 17 

956 800 - 14 645 002 4 438 197 	 - stockage 
- - 696 194 - 	 - Iortations 18 
- - 397 182 - 	 - Autros arrivages 19 

14 141 762 8 773 116 8 416 884 468 516 	74 907 Venant dautros provinces 20 

15 419 354 8 773 116 28 616 072 4 906 713 	74 907 Total des arrivages nets zi 

6PL at produits pCtroliers 	Livraisons 

41 835 - 2 120 915 - 	 - AUX reffinarios 22 

1 732 106 425 030 11 781 515 2 558 620 	74 758 Aux Installations do trait..ent at do stockego 23 

2 356 792 54 342 2 186 471 - 	 - En vuo do loxportation 24 

620 834 3 080 610 11 877 192 1 015 279 	 - Autros llvralsons 25 

10 641 681 5 216 712 468 516 1 331 607 	 - A dautras provinces 26 
- - - - 	 - Utilisation do mazout per los pip.iines 27 

5 934 -1 372 56 193 1 207 	 131 Fultos at autros pertos 28 

20 172 -2 206 125 270 - 	 18 Variations do stocks 29 

15 419 354 8 773 116 28 616 072 4 906 713 	74 907 Total de l'utilisatien 30 

I v coepris las quantitós do CPI transportéos at los variations do stocks on Saskatchewan at aUX 	tats-Unis. 

2 Y co.pris las quantités do pétrole canadion aduis tomporaira.ent eux £tats-LlnIs at las variations ostimativos do stocks dos pipe- 

lines intorprovinclaux ou Manitoba at eu tats-Unis. 

V coiu,pris los quentités do GPL transportéos at los variations do stocks on Ontario at au 	tats-Unis. 

V compris 83 491 altros cubes do pétrolo brut provenant dos 	tata-Unis at rotourné aux 	tats-Unis. 

S 
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TABLE 3. Stary of PipeLine Move.ents, by Co..odity Oroups, by Month 

No 

Total year-to-dat. 

Total cumulatif 

1990 	1991 

January 	February 	March 	April 	May 

Janvier 	Février 	Mars 	AvrlI 	Mai 

cubic metres - •étres cubes 

Recolpts: 
Crude oil and equivelent:1 

1 	From fields 
2 From processing plants 
3 Imports 
4 From other 

5 Total, net receipts 

LPGtS and products: 

6 From processing plants 
7 From refineries 
8 Imports 
9 From other 

jo Total, net receipts 

ii Total, net receipts 
all coodi'tles 

Disposition: 
Crude oil and equivalent: 

Net deliveries: 

12 	To refineries 
13 To processing plants 
14 For export 
15 To other 

16 	Net deliveries, 'total 

17 Line losses and unaccounted 
18 Inventory changes 

19 Total, disposition 

LPG's and products:1 

20 	To refineries 
21 	To bulk plants and terminals 
22 For export 
23 To other 

24 Total, net deliveries 

25 Line losses and unaccounted 
26 Inventory changes 

27 Total, disposition 

28 Total, net deliveries 
all caodities 

Source, Table 2.  

75 581 754 73 863 395 6 472 393 5 998 506 6 287 034 5 965 605 6 109 723 

	

19 739 138 	20 518 098 	1 686 955 	1 626 222 	1 727 001 	1 355 405 	1 670 934 

	

7406 019 	9 596 912 	715 326 	781 055 	814 918 	526 650 	646 489 

	

6 244 380 	6 091 624 	529 898 	534 282 	530 963 	496 563 	511 354 

108 971 291 110 070 029 9 404 572 8 940 065 9 359 916 8 344 223 8 938 500 

	

18 336 569 	18 510 373 	1 654 327 	1 471 910 	1 663 262 	1 517 873 	1 519 867 

	

39 021 702 	38 012 694 	3 529 877 	3 081 767 	3 140 621 	2 964 132 	3 012 451 

	

694 581 	696 194 	43 538 	40 924 	52 356 	70 640 	53 899 

	

5 734 258 	6 236 938 	578 707 	398 212 	487 206 	524 902 	518 301 

63 787 110 63 456 199 5 806 449 4 992 813 5 343 445 5 077 547 5 104 498 

172 758 401 173 526 228 15211021 13 932 878 14 703 361 13 421 770 16042 998 

	

65 638 755 	61 632 207 
	

5 048 594 
	

4 724 672 
	

4 918 730 	4 446 809 	4 944 665 

	

2 139 160 	1 745 053 
	

132 425 
	

156 051 
	

168 360 	157 005 	161 153 

	

36 713 028 	42 767 140 
	

3 709 828 
	

3 831 510 
	

3 632 883 	3 637 712 	3 776 619 

	

4 302 514 	4 374 895 
	

534 065 
	

440 478 
	

406 834 	334 034 	307 628 

108 793 457 110 519 295 9 424 912 9 152 711 9 124 807 8 575 560 9 190 065 

	

-45 977 	-78 307 
	

-4 934 
	

16 955 
	-9 397 	1 059 	-17 026 

	

223 811 	-370 959 	-15 406 
	-229 601 

	
244 506 	-232 396 	-234 539 

108 971 291 110 070 029 9 404 572 8 940 065 9 359 916 8 344 223 8938500 

	

6 101 961 	5 238 275 	563 646 	451 728 	427 573 	436 537 	393 441 

	

24 911 491 	24 136 601 	2 308 167 	1 916 355 	1 920 467 	1 953 092 	2 102 503 

	

4 172 797 	4 793 165 	540 066 	383 745 	327 388 	344 818 	288 141 

	

28701 912 	28 961 986 	2 549 280 	2 294 024 	2 479 746 	2 333 446 	2 156 817 

63 888 141 63 130 027 5 960 959 5 045 852 5 155 174 5 065 893 4 940 902 

	

18 108 	187 952 	23 375 	10 076 	-10 391 	29 183 	-9 102 

	

-119 139 	138 220 	-177 885 	-63 115 	198 662 	-17 529 	172 698 

63 787 110 6.3 456 199 5 806 449 4 992 813 5 343 445 5 077 547 5 104 498 

172 758 401 173 526 228 15 211 021 13 932 878 14 703 36.1 13 421 770 14 042 998 

S 
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TABLEAU 3. Soaire du transport par pipelines, des produits du pétrole répartis en groupes, par =is 

S 
Juno July August September October November Decambor 

Juin Juillet AoOt Septembre Octobre Nove.bre DAce.bra 

N0  

cubic metres - môtres cubes 

Arrivages: 

Pétrole brut at équivalents 

5 927 490 6 183 376 6 366 315 6 080 288 6 053 585 6 205 037 6 214 043 Des champs pótroliflros 1 

1 678 369 1 762 399 1 636 366 1 586 850 1 666 392 1 929 885 1 991 300 Dos installations do traituient 2 

770 290 897 176 890 712 816 297 992 120 878 474 867 405 Importations 3 

492 175 477 736 515 325 458 277 472 935 530 539 541 577 Autres arrivages 4 

8 868 326 9 320 687 9 608 738 8 941 712 9 185 032 9543 935 9 614 325 Total, arrivages nets 5 

6PL at produits petroliers': 

1 346 873 1 435 351 1 351 504 1 415 143 1 611 153 1 694 322 1 828 808 Aux installations do traiteuwnt 6 

2 919 421 2 947 570 3 386 695 3 141 578 3 179 774 3 185 879 3 522 929 Des i-afFinerlos 7 

65 826 68 096 85 163 56 630 47 710 63 112 48 300 Importations 8 

515 367 612 374 644 480 510 522 515 614 487 836 443 417 Autres arrivages 9 

4 847 487 5 063 391 5 467 842 6 123 873 5 354 251 5 431 149 5 843 454 Total, arrivages nets 10 

Total, arrivages nets • 11 

13 715 811 14 386 078 15 076 580 16 065 585 16 539 283 14 975 084 15 657 779 Tous los produits 

Utilisation: • POtrole brut at equivalentsi.t 

Livraisons nettest 

5 151 909 5 588 723 5 614 627 5 093 101 5 552 250 5 294 180 5 253 947 Aux reffineries 12 

131 740 133 742 132 215 95 424 135 380 145 408 196 150 Aux installations do traitoment 13 

3 383 041 3 111 549 3 541 444 3 341 473 3 221 372 3 626 747 3 952 962 En vue do Pexportation 14 

269 240 273 256 375 751 463 751 398 104 264 520 309 234 Autres livraisons 15 

8 935 930 9 107 270 9 664 037 8 993 749 9 307 106 9 330 855 9 712 293 Total, livraisons nettos 16 

-9 021 -13 260 -21 481 -16 999 -5479 -9217 10 493 Fuites at autres partes 17 

-58 585 226 617 -33 818 -35 038 -116 595 222 297 -180 461 Variations do stocks 18 

8 868 326 9 320 687 9 603 738 8 941 712 9 185 032 9 543 935 9 614 325 Total, utilisation 19 

OPL at produits pétroliers': 

408 328 436 449 437 575 350 291 445 122 436 667 453 118 Aux raffinerias 20 

1 920 339 1 957 638 1 934 770 1 823 970 2 074 943 2 026 937 2 197 420 Aux usines 21 

252 643 255 264 662 690 357 952 436 537 449 342 494 579 En vue do lexportation 22 

2 139 323 2 328 752 2 469 801 2 562 867 2 487 119 2 499 512 2 661 319 Autres livreions 23 

(I 720 633 4 978 103 5 504 836 5 095 060 5 443 721 5 612 458 5 806 436 Total, livraisons nettes 24 

9 756 66 469 48 272 -2 726 1 452 19 188 2 400 Fuites at autros partes 25 

117 098 18 819 -65 266 31 539 -90 922 -497 34 618 Variations do stocks 26 

4 847 487 5 063 391 5 467 842 5 123 873 6 354 251 5 431 149 5 843 654 Total, utilisation 27 

Total, livraisons natte 28 

13 715 811 14 384 078 15 076 580 14 065 585 14 639 283 14 975 084 15 457 779 Tous les produits 

Source au tableau 2. 

Oil pipeline transport, 1991 17 Transport du pétrole par pipelines, 	1991 
StatIstics Canada - Cat. No. 55-201 Statistique Canada - n° 55-201 au catalogue 



TABLE 4. Oil Pipeline Distance, by Province and Size of Pipe in Service, as at Deceuber 31, 1991 
TABLEAU 4. Longueur des conduites de pétrole, selon Ia province et le die.ètre de conduite an service, au 31 déceubre 1991 

S 
Dia.eter of pipe in •illimetres 

Province 	 Dia.,ôtre des conduites, on millimetres 

0-150 	151-226 	227-277 	276-328 	329-429 	430-480 

kilometres - kilo.ètres 

Gathering lines' - Conduites secondalres 1  

Ontario 72.1 - - - - - 

Manitoba 160.3 71.1 - - - - 

Saskatchewan 1 711.8 1 	025.1 31.3 301.3 31.7 - 

Alberta 3 559.5 2 553.9 577.6 251.8 35.4 - 

british Colueble - Colombie-Brltannique 177.6 252.5 - 62.8 - - 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest - - - - - - 

CANADA 5 681.3 3 902.6 608.9 615.9 61.1 

Trunk lines - Condultes principales 

Quóboc - - 2.4 2.0 2.5 113.6 
Ontario - - - 106.5 45.6 - 

Manitoba - 197.5 116.0 17.4 408.7 19.2 
Saskatchewan 318.9 243.0 171.5 414.6 351.7 45.0 
Alberta 179.6 2 330.1 1 186.3 1 837.8 1 149.5 - 

British Columbia - Colo.ble-Britannique - - - 810.0 - - 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest - - - 752.1 - - 

CANADA 698.5 2 770.6 1 476.2 3 940.4 1 958.0 177.8 

Product lines - Conduites pour les produits 

Québec - 82.0 124.5 21.3 25.8 - 

Ontario 24.0 313.8 807.9 715.0 75.6 - 

Manitoba - 311.9 - - - - 

Saskatchewan 6.1 6192 16.0 721.7 - - 

Alberta 206.8 328.6 441.6 278.7 153.9 1.4 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 55.9 - - - - - 

Yukon 88.9 - - - - - 

CANADA 381.7 1 655.5 1 390.0 1 736.7 255.3 1.4 

Total lines - Conduitas total: 

Québec - 82.0 126.9 23.3 28.3 113.6 
Ontario 96.1 313.8 807.9 821.5 121.2 - 

Manitoba 160.3 580.5 116.0 17.4 408.7 19.2 
Saskatchewan 2 036.8 1 887.3 218.8 1 437.6 383.4 45.0 
Alberta 3 945.9 5 212.6 2 205.5 2 368.3 1 338.8 1.4 
British Columbia - Colo.bie-Britennlque 233.5 252.5 - 872.8 - - 

Yukon 88.9 - - - - - 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ou.st - - - 752.1 - - 

CANADA 	 6 561.5 	8 328.7 	3 415.1 	6 293.0 	2 280.4 	179.2 

See footnotes at and of table. 
Voir note i la fin du tableau. 
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TABLE 4. Oil Pipeline Distance, by Province and Size of Pipe in Service, as at Deceuber 31, 1991 
TABLEAU 4. Longueur des conduites de pétrale, selon la province at Ia diauètre de conduite en service, au 31 déceubre 1991 

Outside diameter of pipe in millimetres 

tliamltre extériour des conduites, on millimetres 

481-531 	532-658 	659-759 	760+ 
	

Total 

kilometres - kllomltres 

Gathering lines 1  - Conduites secondaires 

Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

CANADA 

Trunk lines - Condultes principales 

Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

CANADA 

S Product lines - Condultes pour las produits 

Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannigue 
Yukon 

CANADA 

Total lines - Conduitas total: 

Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

I Excludes producers' gathering lines. 
Exclut conduit.s mecondaires des producteurs. 

S 

- 	- 	- 	- 	72.1 
- 	- 	- 	- 	231.4 
- 	- 	- 	- 	3101.2 
- 	20.0 	- 	- 	6 998.2 
- 	- 	- 	- 	492.9 

	

20.0 	. 	 10 895.8 

- 114.1 - 	 113.2 347.8 
576.2 15.3 - 	 745.8 1 489.4 
297.5 297.7 2.5 	421.7 1 778.2 
708.8 670.2 - 	 855.2 3 778.9 

1 070.3 1 410.3 - 	 419.1 9 583.0 
- 753.5 - 	 81.0 1 644.5 
- - - 	 - 752.1 

2 652.8 3 261.1 2.5 	2 636.0 19 373.9 

	

- 	- 	- 	- 	253.6 

	

21.7 	- 	- 	- 	1 958.0 

	

- 	- 	- 	- 	311.9 

	

- 	- 	- 	- 	1363.0 

	

11.6 	1.6 	- 	- 	1 424.2 

	

- 	- 	- 	- 	55.9 

	

- 	- 	- 	- 	88.9 

	

33.3 	1.6 	. 	. 	5 455.5 

- 114.1 - 	 113.2 601.4 
597.9 15.3 - 	 745.8 3 519.5 
297.5 297.7 2.5 	421.7 2 321.5 
708.8 670.2 - 	 855.2 8 243.1 

1 081.9 1 431.9 - 	 419.1 18 005.4 
- 753.5 - 	 81.0 2 193.3 
- - - 	 - 88.9 
- - - 	 - 752.1 

2 686.1 3 282.7 2.5 	2 636.0 35 725.2 
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TABLE S. Htaber of Pi.ping Stations, Prie Movers and Pips, Trunk Lines, by Province, as at December 31, 1991 

TABLEAU S. 	Noubre de postes de poupage, de moteurs pr±aires at de poupes at de conduites principales, selon Ia province, au 
31 déceubre 1991 

Pumping stations Prime movers 

Postes do posipage Ploteurs primaires 

Station control Fuel Electric Other 
Total 

Poste do contrôle A combustible tlectriques Autres 

Remote 	Other 

Province A distance 	Autres 

number - nombre 

Québec 5 	 - 5 - 16 - 

Ontario 34 	 1 35 - 95 - 

ManItoba 15 	 1 16 - 79 - 

Saskatchewan 35 	 3 38 2 182 - 

Alberta 126 	 13 139 9 614 - 

British Columbia - Colombie-Eritannique 12 	 1 13 13 25 - 

Yukon 1 	 - 1 1 - - 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 3 	 - 3 6 - - 

CANADA 231 	19 250 31 1 011 

Prime movers Pumps 

Kiloldatts Total 

Moteurs primaires PQmPeS 

Reciprocating Centrifugal 

Total 
Alternatives Centrifuges 

number - noubre number - nombre 

Québec 16 14 590 - 16 16 

Ontario 95 103 180 - 95 95 

Manitoba 79 117 383 3 76 79 

Saskatchewan 184 235 532 31 153 164 

Alberta 623 283 028 200 423 623 

British Columbia - Colombie-Brltannique 38 31 239 5 33 38 

Yukon 1 132 1 - 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 6 3 606 - 6 6 

CANADA 1 062 788 690 260 802 1 062 
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TABLE 6. Coiparative $tateeent of Assets, Liabilities and Net Worth of Oil Pipeline Transport Industry, as at Deceeber 31, 1991 
and 1990 • 	TABLEAU 6. itat cooparatif do l'actif, du passif et de Ia valeur nette de l'industrle du transport do pétrole par pipelines, au 
31 décoibre, 1991 et 1990 

1991 	 Total 
1990 

	

Interprovincial 	Intraprovincial 

	

companies 	companies 
Total 

	

Copopagnies 	Coepagnies 

	

intarprovincialas 	intraprovincieles 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

S 

Assets - Actif 
Currant assets - Disponlbil,tAs 

Cash on hand, In banks and temporary cash investments - 
En caisso, an banque at placements temporaires 

Canadian currency - Plonnale canadienne 
Cash on hand and in chartered banks, including term 
deposits - En caisso at dens las banquas A charte, 
y compris des d6p6ts A terse 

Cash in other Institutions, including guaranteed 
investment certificates - Dana dautres Institutions, 
y compris certificats de placement garantis 

Fore ign currency and temporary foreign cash investments - 
Honnale AtrangAre at placements Atrangers tamporaires 

Short-term notes of finance companies and other unaf- 
filiatad Canadian companies - Billets A court tame des 
sociAtAs do credit at autres sociAtAs canadiennas non 
affillAes 

Government of Canada treasury bills - Bons du trAsor du 
gouvarnement canadian 

Other Government of Canada diroct and guaranteed debt - 
Autres dattes diroctas at garanties pour Ia gouverne-
sent canadian 

Provincial and municipal direct and guaranteed debt and 
Canadian corporate and institutional issue - Dattes 
directes at garanties pour las gouvernements pro-
vincioux at municipaux at ómissions do sociAtAs at 
institutions canadionnos 

Other short-term Canadian investments - Autras place-
mont canadians a court terma 

Investments in foreign securities - Placements dens 
des fonds Atrangars 

Special deposits - DApôts splclaux 
Canadian - Au Canada 
Foreign - 	1'6tranger 

Accounts receivable less provision for doubtful 
accounts - Coaptes A recevoir coins rAserve pour 
crAancos douteusas 

Interest and dividends receivable - IntArAt at divi-
dendas A recevoir 

Materials, supplies and oil inventory - MatiAros, 
foumnituras at Invontaires da pAtrole 

Other current assets and prepaid expenses - Autres 
disponibilitAs at dApenses payAas d'avance 

Current assets • Total DisponibilitAs 
Investments - Placements 

Investments in affiliated companies - Placements 
dans dos Filiales 

Other investments - Autres placements 
Mortgages, long-term advances and notes - 
HypothAquos, evances at billets A long terme 

Other Canadian Investments - Autres placements 
canadians 

Investments in Canadian preferred and common stocks - 
Placements an actions privilAgiAes at ordinaires 
canedlennas 

Investments In foreign securities - Placements an 
valeurs itrengAres 

Sinking funds - Fonds d'amortisserent at autras fonds 
do reserve 

Miscellaneous special funds - Autres fonds spAciaux 

	

1,679 	11,668 	13,347 	34,011 

	

7 	- 	7 	3 

	

- 	6,689 	6,689 	8,434 

	

498 	- 	498 	- 

	

- 	5 	5 	5 

	

- 	- 	- 	2,487 

	

113 	- 	113 	239 

	

7 	- 	7 	- 

493,549 96,107 589,656 257,895 

13 - 13 21 

8,465 17,584 26,049 23,131 

5,197 6,781 11,978 8,539 

509,528 138,834 648,362 334,765 

91,562 226,973 318,535 891,750 

1,170 365 1,535 1,499 

10 191 201 191 

- 7 7 7 

. 
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612,608 

33,505 

981,170 

74,280 
23,472 

Hi ,250 

S 

97,906 	710,514 

	

395,494 	395,494 

	

21,787 	 55,292 

TABLE 6. Couparative Stateuent of Assets, Liabilities and Met Worth of Oil Pipeline Transport Industry, as at Deceuber 31, 1991 
and 1990 Concluded 

TABLEAU 6. ttat couparatif de l'actif, du passif et de La valeur nette de l'industrie dii transport do pétrole par pipelines, au 
31 déceubre, 1991 at 1990 • fin 

1991 Total 
1990 

Interprovincial Intreprovincial 
comipanies companies 

Total 
Compagnies Coepagnies 

interprovinciales intraprovinciales 

thousands of dollars - ailliors da dollars 

Investuents 	Total • Placeuents 92,742 227,536 320,278 893,447 

Fixed assets - Imuobilisetlons 

Transportation plant - Installations do transport 2,328,830 1,473,431 3,802,261 3,657,251 
Other plants, property and equipment (non-transpor- 

tation) - Autres installations, terrains at matérial 
(non reliAs au transport) 36,059 458,995 495,054 448,307 

less accumulated depreciation and amortization - Iloins 
Is dépréciatiori at i'amortlssement 990,244 705,362 1,695,606 1,760,738 

Operating oil supply - Fournitures do pétrole accumulés 
pour l'exploitation 330 10,554 10,884 10,938 

Not fixed assets - Immobilisations nettes 1,374,975 1,237,618 2,612,593 2,355,758 

Deferred debits - Debits dlfférés 15,297 8,400 23,697 15,771 

TOTAL ASSETS • ACTIF TOTAL 1,992,542 1,612,388 3,604,930 3,599,741 

Liabilities and net worth • Passif et valeur nette 

Current liabilities - ExigibilitCs 

Short-ter. loans - PrBts A court term. 
Loans from chartered banks in Canadian currency - 

PrAts dos banques A chart, an monnale canadienne 23,065 15,795 38,860 48,610 
Other loans payable - Autres prAts remboursables 31,222 308 31,530 89,316 

Accounts payable and accrued including joint revenue 
payable - Comptes A payer at courus incluant Is 
revenu comaun A payer 318,200 82,774 400,974 136,714 

Interest and dividends payable and accrued - IntCrAt 
at dividendes remboursables at eccu.ulés 16,264 6,675 22,939 42,151 

Taxes accrued - Impéts accumulés 14,174 8,578 22,752 16,891 
Long-term debt due within one year less co.par,y long- 

term debt owned - Dett, a long terme échuA dens un an 
ou moms, deductions faites da Is partie de Is datte 
A long terms rachetCe par Is soclétC 

Bonds, debentures and notes - Pons, obligations, at 
billets 14,951 5,880 20,831 36,140 

Other long-term debt - Autres dettes A long terma 4,242 900 5,142 7,725 

Other current liabilities - Autres exigibllités 556 11,303 11,859 9,541 

Current liabilities • Total • Exigibilités 
	

422,674 	 132,213 	554,887 
	

387,088 

Deferred credits - Credits diffArCs 
	

5,332 	 59,629 	 64,961 
	

28,015 

. 

S 

Accumulated tax reductions applicabl, to future years - 
Reductions de taxes eccumulCes at Imputables aux 
prochalnes ann.es 

Insurance reserves - Reserves pour las assurances 

Long-term debt - Dette A long terme 

Bonds, debentures and notes - Bons, obligations at 
billets 

Mortgages and agreements of sale - Hypothiques at 
conventions de ventes 

Loans from chartered banks in Canadian currency 
including secured loans - Emprunts aux banques A 
charte an monnaie canadienne y compris las prôts 
garantis 

Other long-term debt - Autres dettes A long terma 
Loss company long-tarm debt owned - Iloins dette netto 

A long torme rechetée per Is socióti 

180,533 	 92,893 	273,426 
	

271,516 
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TABLE 6. 	Couparative State,ent of Assets, Liabilities 
and 1990 	Concluded • 	TABLEAU 6. itat couparatif do l'actif, du passif at de 
31 déceubre, 1991 at 1990 	fin 

and Net Worth of Oil Pipeline 

la valeur nette de l'industrie 

Transport Industry, as at Deceuber 31, 

du transport do ptrole per pipelines, 

1991 

cu 

1991 Iota! 
1990 

Inturprovinclel Intraprovincial 
companies coupanies 

Total 
Compagnies Compagnies 

Interprovincialos intreprovinciales 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 
Net total long•teru debt • Total net de la dette a 

long terue 646,113 515,187 1,161,300 	1,077,672 

Advances from affiliated coapanios - Ilontants payablos 
aux fIliales 19,526 417,559 437,085 280,062 

Shareholders' equity - Capital propre 

Capital stock - Capital actions 
Preferred - Actions prlvliAgióas - 10,790 10.790 60,173 
Coupon - Actions ordlnaires 346,999 204,250 551,249 615,725 

Contributed surplus - Surplus d'apport 3,700 9,207 12,907 87,571 
Retained earnings - Bénéfices non dlstribués 367,665 170,660 538,325 791,899 

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTh - TOTAL DU PASSIF 
El DE LA VALEUR HETTE 	 1 1 992,542 	1 1 612,388 	3,604,930 	3 1599,741 

S 

. 
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TABLE 7. 	Incoue Account of Oil Pipeline Transport Industry, as at Deceuber 31, 1991 and 1990 

TABLEAU 7. Coupte do revenus de l'industrie du transport de pétrole per pipelines, au 31 déceubre, 1991 et 1990 

1991 Total 
1990 

Interprovincial Intreprovincial 
companies companies 

Total 
Compagn los Coupagn los 

interprovinciales Intraprovinciales 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Transportation revenue - Pevenus du transport 

From gathering operations - Exploitation des conduitas 
secondaires 8,912 231,045 239,957 244,044 

From trunk line operations' - Exploitation des condultes 
principaies' 545,495 202,556 748,051 698,297 

Other operating revenue - Autres ravenus d'exploit.tion 7,535 15,496 23,031 35,478 

Operating revenue 	Total . Revenus d'exploitation 561,942 449,097 1,011,039 977,819 

Ilaintenance expenses, trunk and gathering - Dópensas 
d'entretian, conduitas principales at secondaires 

Salaries and wages 2  - Iraitements at salaires 2  15,020 9,376 24,396 26,944 
Materials and supplies - MatArioux at fournituras 6,021 12,045 18,066 16,581 
Outside services - Services de l'extArleur 17,683 11,695 29,378 31,387 
Other expenses - Autr.s frais 3,560 5,324 8,884 9,005 

Maintenance expenses 	Total 	Dépenses d'entretien 42 1 284 38,440 80,724 83,917 

Transportation expanses, trunk and gathering - Dépensas 
do transport, conduites principales at secondaires 

Salaries and wages 2  - Traltoments at salalres 2  17,583 21,143 38,726 36,066 
Operating fuel and power - Combustible at óiactricitá 

pour exploitation 84,297 28,766 113,063 107,571 
Materials and supplies - HatIriaux at fournitures 1,341 2,708 4,049 4,011 
Outside services - Services do l'oxtArieur 9,150 16,380 25,530 15,282 
Other expenses - Autros freis 13,861 16,214 30,075 29,746 

Transportation expenses - Total - Dépenses do transport 126,232 85,211 211,443 192,676 

General expenses, trunk and gathering - Dhpenses 
générelos, conduitos principales at secondairos 

Salaries and wages 2  - Treitements at salalres' 31,469 17,573 49,062 45,030 
Materials and supples - MatAriaux at fournituras 1,810 403 2,213 2,371 
Outside services - Services de l'extArleur 19,502 6,019 25,521 23,387 
Other expenses - Autras frais 39,136 24,250 63,386 58,026 
Taxes other than income taxes - lmp6ts autras qua 

L'imp6t sur 1. revenu 45,445 20,083 65,528 60,678 

9eneral expenses . Total - Dépenses générales 137,362 68,328 205,690 189,492 

Other operating expenses - Autres dApensas 
d'oxploltation - - - - 

Operating expenses . Total 	DApenses d'exploitation 305,878 191,979 497,857 466,085 

Net revenue from operations - Revenu not provenant 256,064 257,118 513,182 541,734 
do l'exploitatlon 

Interest and dividends income - Ravenu do lintérôt at 
des dividendes 441,325 - 441,325 106,721 

Other income - Autros rovenus 51,147 8,804 59,951 56,958 

Total 748,536 265,922 1,014,458 677,413 

Depreciation - DóprAciation 81,271 65,059 146,330 143,625 
Interest on long-term debt - Intérjt do la detto A 

long tar,e 83,010 29,195 112,205 138,217 
Amortization of discount on long-term debt - 

Amortissoment do l'escompte sur 18 datte A long tarme 674 - 674 985 
Othar deductions - Autr.s deductions 12,867 12,789 25,656 33,741 

Total 177 0 822 107,043 284,865 316,568 

Not income before income taxes - Rovenu net avant 
l'impôt sur 10 rovanu 570,716 158,879 729,593 360,845 

Provision for income taxes - Rósorves pour l'iep5t sur 
Is revenu 69,057 53,363 122,420 102,171 

Net incoue after incoue taxes - Revenu net eprAs 
l'i..pOt sur le revenu 501,657 105 0 516 607,173 258,674 

1 Includes revenue from gathering operations not separable In company accounts - Comprend un certain revenu provenant des 
conduites secondaires inseparable dons les comptes da Is compagnie. 

2 Salaries and wages reported above represent payment for labour in the operation of pipeline facilities, whether such labour is of 
the companies' own labour force or is contracted labour. - Las traitoments at saleiros rapportés reprCsentent Is palement des 
salaires pour los operations des pipelines, pau Importe si Ia main -d'oeuvre est A l'emploi do Ia com pagnie ou engagAe A 
contrat. 
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S 
TABLE B. 	Property Account of Oil Pipeline Transport Industry, as at Deceuber 31, 1991 

TABLEAU S. Coupte de propriété de l'lndustrle du transport de pétrole par pipelines, au 31 déceubre 1991 

Total at Gross Retire- Other 
Deve.bor 31, additions cents changes 

1990 during during during 
1991 1991 1991 

Total au Additions Mises hors Autres 
31 d6cep,bro brutes services variations 

1990 an 1991 on 1991 an 1991 

thousands of dollars - •illiers do dollars 

. 

Lend and land rights - Terrains at droits de passage 
Pipeline - Pipelines 
Building - Immeubles 
Pumping equipment - quipement de pompage 
Oil tanks - R6servoirs de pótroia 
Receiving and delivery facilities - Installations de 

reception at de livraison 
Joint plant - Installation coexploitée 
Interest and overhead during construction - Intér6t 
couru at frais gAnéraux durant la construction 

Other plant and equipment - Autras installations at 
•atáriel 

Transportation plant leased to others - Installations 
de transport louéos é des tiers 

Transportation plant under construction - Installa-
tions de transport on construction 

Fixed assets (transportation) . Total 	Iouobilisa- 
tions (transport) 

Land and land rights - Terrains at droits de passage 
Pipeline - Pipelines 
Building - I.meubles 
Pumping equipment - rquipem.nt do poepage 
Oil tanks - Reservoirs do pétrolo 
Receiving and delivery facilities - Installations do 

reception at da livralson 
Joint plant - Installation coexploltCa 
Interest and overhead during construction - Intérét 
couru at frals généraux durant Ia construction 

Other plant and equipment - Autros installations at 
meter id 

Transportation plant leased to others - Installations 
do transport louées é des tiers 

Transportation plant under construction - Installa-
tions do transport an construction 

Fixed assets (transportation) - Total Immobilisa-
tions (transport) 

57,119 1,292 481 884 
2,140,594 54,768 9,877 8,655 

121,530 7,543 907 122 
165,889 4,251 1,240 458 

184,863 10,809 381 1,213 

20,182 1,062 52 363 

626 513 - - 

74,955 3,291 269 -21 

793,780 63,903 13,066 -9,463 

7,100 2,254 - - 

90,613 56,425 5,189 -30,145 

3,657,251 206,111 32,967 -28,134 

Total at Total Total 
December 31, inter- intra- 

1991 provincial provincial 
companies companies 

Total au Total des Total dos 
31 dAce.bre co.pagnies compegnies 

1991 inter- intra- 
provinciales provinciales 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

58,814 25,071 33,743 

2,193,940 1,284,797 909,143 

128,268 96,286 32,002 

169,358 106,015 61,343 
196,504 116,511 79,993 

21,555 4,941 16,614 

1,139 1,139 - 

77,956 56,118 21,838 

835,154 599,231 235,923 

7,849 4,657 3,192 

111,704 32,064 79,640 

3,802,261 2,328,830 1,473,431 

. 
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TABLE 9. 	Funds Flow $tateuent of Oil Pipeline Transport Industry, for Years Ending December 31, 1991 and 1990 

TABLEAU 9. ttat do la circulation des fonds dans l'industrle du transport de pétrole par pipelines, pour los annAes teruinant 
au 31 déceubre 1991 at 1990 

1991 	 1990 1991 	 1990 

Inter- Intra- 
provincial provincial 
co.penies companies 

Compagnies Compagnios 

inter- intro- 

provinciales provincialos 

•illions of dollars - millions do dollars 

S 

Source of funds - Source de fonds 

Internal sources - Sources do provenance interne 

From operations - Operations 

Expenses not requiring working capital - Dépenses no 
de.andant pas do fonds do rouleeent 

Working capital generated from operations - Total 
Du foods do roulement engendrAs par les operations 

External sources - Sources do provenance externe 

Long-term funds - Fonds A long tor.a 

Preferred, common and other equity - Action privilégAes 
ordineires at eutres cepitaux propres 

Deferred credits - Credits diffArAs 

Working capital generated during period . Total Du 
fonds do roule.ent engendrA pendant Ia pCriode 

Disposition of funds - Euploi des fonds 

Acquisition of fixed assets - Acquisition d9..obillsations 

Deferred debits - Debits différés 

Investments - Investissements 

Dividends - Dividendes 

Working capital applied during period . Total Du fonds 
de roulement utilisA pendant Ia pCriode 

Net variation in working capital - Variation nette du 
fonds do roula.ent 

Working cepital - Beginning of year - Fonds do roule.ent 
au debut do l'ennóe 

Working capital - End of year - Fonds do roulement A la 
fin de l'année 

501.7 136.9 105.5 121.7 

71.7 73.0 -136.6 71.0 

573.4 209.9 •31.1 192.7 

(197.6) (27.5) 438.2 22.7 

(226.8) 38.1 38.2 24.5 

17.4 15.6 21.5 (0.9) 

166.4 236.1 466.8 239.0 

96.8 83.8 95.0 130.4 

0.2 (0.2) 7.7 (0.4) 

(782.5) (6.0) 209.3 (3.3) 

719.9 159.3 140.8 129.0 

34.4 236.9 452.8 255.1 

132.0 (0.8) 14.0 (16.7) 

(45.1) (44.3) (7.4) 9.3 

86.9 (65.1) 6.6 (7.4) 

S 
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TABLE 10. 	Payroll, Eaploylent and Manhours in Oil Pipeline Transport Industry, Canada, 1991 

TABLEAU 10. 	Effectifs, ré.unérations at heures'personnes, dens l'industrie du transport do ptrole per pipelines, au Canada, 1991 

Total number Salaries 
of employees and wages 

Nombre total Traite.enta 
d'e.ployós at salaires 

$'OOOs 

Hanagement - Direction 

Working owners and partners - Proprlêtaires at assoeiós ectifs - - 

Pianagement - Directeurs 101 10,014 

Total 101 10,014 

Professional, technical and administrative - Personnel de 
profession libórale, techniciens at administrateurs 

Geophysicists - Cóophysicions 1 

Geologists - Géologuea - 

Petroleum engineers - ingénleurs pátroliers - 

Other engineers - Autres ingónieurs 101 

Other professional personnel - Autres macbras du personnel 
de profession libérale 53 

Sub•total . Sous total 156 8,527 

Specialists and technicians - Spécialistes at techniciens 295 

Clerical and secretarial - Employós de bureau at de secretariat 273 

Other administrative personnel - Autres •eabres du personnel 
adalnistratif 276 

Total 998 67,920 

Production, field, plant and related operations - Production, 
champ, pCtrolifére, Installation at operations connexes 

Field, plant and related employees - EmployCs aux champs, 
aux installations at travailleurs assimilés 859 42,312 

Eaployaent, salaries and wages 	Total 	Effectifs, 
traiteoents at salaires 1.958 100,246 

Jan. 	1 - 	Apr. 	1 - 	July 1 - Oct. 	1 	- Jan. 	1 - 

Her. 31 	June 30 	Sept. 30 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 

ler janv. 	- 	ler avril - 	1cr jul11. 	- icr oct. - 1cr janv.- 

31 mars 	30 juin 	30 Sept. 31 dec. 31 dec. 

Production workers, man-hour statistics - Quarterly 
andannual 	EmployAs I IS production, statistique 
des heures-Personnes - Triaestrielle at annuelle 

Han-hours worked and paid - Heures-Personnas traveillies 

at payIss 386,281 	421,345 	403,244 396,636 1,607,506 

Han-hours not worked and paid - Heur.s-Personnes non 
travaillies mais payées 25,423 	29,141 	48,834 32,866 136,266 

Total 411,704 	450,486 	452,078 429,502 1,743,770 
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GLOSSARY 	 TERMIHOLOGIE 

S 

Cubic Metre Kilo.etro 

One cubic metre of oil moved one kilometre; 
metric tonne kilomotres are calculated by 
converting cubic metre kilometres of oil to 
the equivalent weight in metric tonnes. Only 
trunk line system cubic metre kilometres are 
included because of the difficulty of collect-
ing reliable and consistent data for gathering 
systems, together with the fact that gathering 
systems have a very short average commodity 
mile movement, and as a result their inclusion 
would add only a very small percentage to the 
total. 

Crude Oil and Equivalent 

Includes the following liquid hydrocarbons: 

Crude oil 

A naturally occurring liquid hydrocarbon. 

Condensate 

A naturally occurring hydrocarbon which is 
gaseous in its virgin reservoir state, but is 
liquid at the conditions under which its vol-
ume is measured. 

Pentanes plus 

A liquid hydrocarbon produced from raw natu-
ral gas, condensate or crude oil. 

Deliveries 

Volumes of oil measured at the delivery 
point 

Gross Receipts and Deliveries 

The receipts or deliveries of all pipeline 
companies in Canada including intercompany 
transfers. 

Inventory Changes 

Changes of oil held by the pipelines in 
their system either in the lines or in the 
tanks, including changes of Canadian oil held 
by systems in the United States. 

Liquefied Petrolei Gases (LPG) 

Naturally occurring gaseous 	hydrocarbons 
which liquefy only under conditions of 
increased pressure and/or decreased tempera-
ture. The main components are propane and 
butanes produced at natural gas processing 
plants. 

Metre -cubes kiloeCtre 

Unite do mesuro pour un metre cube de pó-
trole transporté sur une distance dun kilomè-
tre; on calcule les tonnes métriques kilome-
tres enchangeant les metres cubes kilomètros 
de pétrole au poids equivalent an tonnes m4-
triques. Souls los metros cubes kilometres doe 
tronçons principaux sont inclus, parce qu'il 
est difficile do recueillir des données sOres 
at uniformes sur los réseaux de collecte at 
aussi parce quo ces données ont do très cour-
tes moyennes do transport an milles; inclure 
ces données najouterait quun très petit 
pourcentage au total. 

PCtrole brut at hydrocarbures equivalents 

Comprond los hydrocarbures liquides sui-
vants: 

Pétrole brut 

Hyrocarburo natural liquide. 

Condansat 

Hyrocarbure natural gazeux dans le gisement 
original, mais liquide dane los conditions oC 
lon on mesure le volume. 

Pentanes plus 

Hydrocarbure liquide tire du gaz naturel 
brut, du condensat ou du petrol. brut. 

Livraisons 

Volumes do pétrola mosurés C londroit de 
livraison. 

Arrivagos at livraisons bruts 

Los arrivages ou los livraisons do toutas 
las compagnies doléoducs au Canada, incluant 
los transferts entro compagnies. 

Variations do stocks 

Variations do la quantité do pétrolo, soit 
dans los troncons ou dans las reservoirs den-
treposago, y compris las variations concornant 
lo pétrolo canadien contenu dans los réseaux 
aux Etats-Unis. 

Gaz do pétrole liquéfiés (GPLJ 

Hydrocarburos gazeux C létat natural qui so 
liquófient seulament dans des conditions do 
pression accrue ou do temperature réduito. Los 
principaux sont las propanes at los butanos; 
lie sont produits aux usinos do traitement do 
gaz natural. 

. 
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Not Deliveries 

The unduplicated deliveries of all pipeline 
companies in Canada. 

Net Receipts 

The unduplicated receipts of all pipeline 
companies in Canada, 

Line Losses and Unaccounted For 

A residual item which includes oil lost due 
to pipeline handling and other losses which 
cannot be accounted for due to errors in gaug-
ing, etc. 

Pipeline Systems 

Various types of pipelines and ancillary 
facilities such as pumping stations, gathering 
and/or trunk lines, parallel lines, loops, 
etc. 

Receipts 

Oil received by the pipeline 	company as 
gauged or metered. Receipts may be of several 
categoriesi receipts from fields which may be 
from batteries or well-heads; from processing 
plants (plants which process natural gas and 
recover liquid hydrocarbons) imports metered 
at the border; receipts from refineries. 

Refined Petroleum Products 

Products resulting from the processing of 
crude oil and related hydrocarbons in a refin-
ing operation, and including liquefied 
refinery gases. 

Systa. Kilouetres 

The number of kilometres over which a pipe-
line system operates regardless of the number 
of pipelines in the system. For example, 
Interprovincial Pipeline Company operates a 
pipeline system from Edmonton to Regina, a 
distance of 705 system kilometres, but there 
is more than one pipe in this system, for an 
aggregate of significantly more pipeline kilo-
metres. 

Transfers 

Movements of petroleum between two different 
pipeline companies. 

Pipeline Sectors 

Gathering lines 

Usually a small diameter pipe operating 
within oil fields and carrying the oil from 
the battery to a common collection point or 
points 

Livraisons nettes 

Los livraisons non r6p6t6es de toutos los 
compagnies d'olóoducs au Canada. 

Arrivages nets 

Los arrivages non r6p6ts do toutes los 
compagnies doloducs au Canada. 

Fuites et autres pertes 

lément rsiduel qui inclut le ptrola perdu 
au cours des transferts ontre oléoducs, los 
autres pertes inexpliquées ou inexplicables 
par suite d'erreurs do mosurage, etc. 

Réseaux d'oléoducs 

Divers typos doloducs at dinstallations 
auxiliaires tels quo los stations do pompage, 
los tronçons collecteurs ou principaux, los 
lignos parailMes, los boucles, etc. 

Arrivages 

Pótrole recu par la compagnie tel quo jaug. 
Los arrivagas so divisenk an plusieurs catgo-
ries; an provenance dos batteries ou des totes 
do puits; des usines do traitement (usines qui 
traitent le gaz natural pour on tirar les 
hydrocarbures liquides); des importations 
mosur4os aux frontiOres; des raffinaries. 

Produits pétroliers raffinés 

Produits resultant du raffinage du p6trole 
brut at dhydrocarbures equivalents, incluant 
los gaz de raffinerie liquefies. 

Kiloëtres do rëseau 

La distance (en kilomètres) sur laquelle 
sétond un reseau, quol quo soit le nombra 
dolOoducs dans le reseau. Par example, lIn-
ter-provincial Pipeline Company exploite un 
reseau dEdmonton a Regina, soit une distance 
do 705 kilomètres do reseau, mais il y a plus 
dun oléoduc dans ce róseau pour un total do 
kilométros doleoducs sur passant cotta dis-
tance. 

Transferts 

Mouvoments do petrole entre deux compagnies 
d' oleoducs. 

Sacteurs des conduitas 

Troncons coliectaurs ou conduites secondaires 

Habituellement un tuyau do petit diamOtre 
qui sort A apporter los hydrocarbures dune 
terrain petrolifore 0 apporter los hydro-
carburos dune terrain pétrolifOre 0 lint-
rieur, uno batterie 0 un ou plusieurs points 
communs do collacte. 

. 
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Trunk lines 
	 Troncons principaux ou canduites principales 

. 	Pipeline generally of larger diameter run- 	Oloduces gnóraloment dun plus grand die- 
ning from the common collection point or 	metre allant du ou des points communs do col- 
points , to refineries, to other pipeline sys- 	lecte aux raffineries, è dautres réseaux ou 
tens, or to termination points such as bulk 	dautres destinations telles quo los r6ser- 
plants, truck and rail loading facilities, 	voirs de stockage, ou los installations pour 
etc. Includes parallel and looped lines. 	le chargement des canions, des trains, etc. 

Comprennent aussi los lignes paralleles of los 
bouches. 

. 

Definitions of the financial accounts may be 
found in "Oil Pipeline Uniform Accounting 
Regulations, published by the National Energy 
Board. 

Average Interest on Long-tore Debt 

Interest and similar changes (namely inter-
est on long-term debtj amortization of debt 
discount premium and expense) interest on 
amounts due affiliated companies) paid during 
the year expressed as a percentage of total 
long-term debt outstanding at year end. 

Debt / Capital 

All 	debt 	(namely current 	liabilities) 
deferred credits and reserves) long-term debt) 
expressed as a percentage of total liabilities 
and nefworfh. 

Debt ' Equity 

All debt (see above) expressed as a percent-
age of total shareholders equity. 

Profit Margin 

Net income after taxes expressed as a per-
centage of total operating revenue. 

Return an Total Investment 

Net income after taxes expressed as a per-
centage of total assets. 

Return on Shareholder's Investment 

Net income after taxes expressed as a per-
centage of preferred and common stock. 

Working Capital Ratio 

Total current assets versus total current 
liabilities. 

Los termes do comptabilitó sont définis dans 
Règlemonts do normalisation do la comptabilit 
des oléoducs, quo publie lOffice national do 
1 1 4nergie. 

Intérët mayan sur Ia dette A long tot-me 

In+ret at frais similaires (c.--d. 1int4-
ret sur la dette A long terme, lamortissement 
des rabais dos primes of des frais do dette, 
linfórêt sur los montants dus aux filiales 
payós pendant lannée, oxprimés on pourcentage 
do la dette ô long tame qui reste C Is fin do 
1 • annóo. 

Dette / capital 

Toule la detto (c.-C-d. los exigibilites, 
los reserves at los credits différés, la detfe 
a long tome) exprimée on pourcentage du total 
du passif of do la valour nette. 

Dette / capital propra 

Toute la dette (voir torme précédent) expri- 
mée an pourcentage du total du capital propre. 

Mat-go Rénéfioiaire 

Revenu net après Pimpôt sur Is revenu ox-
prime an pourcentage du total des revenus 
d exploitation. 

Rendement do I 'investissement total 

Revenu net aprCs limpât sur le revenu cx-
prime on pourcentage do Pactif total. 

Rendo.erit du capital propre 

Revonu not aprCs Pimpôt sur Is revonu ox-
prime an pourcentage des actions privilégiées 
at de sactions ordinairos. 

Ratio du fonds do roulement 

Los disponibilités sur les exigibilités. 
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Don't start your week 

without it 
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the first results of over 100 ongoing surveys and many special 
surveys—from manufacturing shipments to the health of Canadians 
or post graduate employment to part-time workers. 

Each week, Infomat presents you with, 

• 	concise summaries of fresh facts from over 100 ongoing surveys 
• 	charts and graphs that let you instantly scan the trends 
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	• Overview - an outline of the subjects covered in each issue 
that you can scan in 30 seconds 

• 	guidance on how to obtain special reports to assist you in 
your more detailed research. 

• 	Current Trends and Latest Monthly Statistics sections that bring 
you up to date on the Consumer Price Index, Gross Domestic 
Product and 21 other key monthly series 
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votre premiere lecture 
de la semaine 

Commencez votre semaine de travail en vous assurant que vous avez 
sous Ia main les demières informations économiques et sociales au 
Canada. Voyageant en courrier de premiere classe ou par messagerie, 
Infomat, le condense de Statistique Canada, arrive au debut de 
chaque semaine pour vous aider a suivre les principaux indicateurs 
économiques et vous tenir au courant des dernières données publiées 
par l'organisme national d'enquêtes du pays. 

En huit pages remplies de données, Infomat présente les faits 
saillants des enquètes de Statistique Canada et les depose sur votre 
bureau chaque semaine, bien avant que des rapports détaillés ne 
soient publiés. Tout au long de l'année, vous avez les premiers 
résultats de plus de 100 enquêtes permanentes et de nombreuses 
enquêtes spécialisées, qui vont des expeditions des fabricants ala 
sante des Canadiens ou de l'emploi des diplômés universitaires aux 
travailleurs a temps partiel. 

Chaque semaine, Infomat vous offre: 

• 	des résumés de faits tout récents provenant de plus de 
100 enquétes différentes 

• des diagrammes al des graphiques qui vous donnent immédiatement 
les tendances 

• 	Aperçu - une description des sujets traités dans chaque numéro, 
que vous pouvez parcourir en 30 secondes 

• 	des conseils sur Ia façon d'obtenir des rapports spéciaux pour 
vous aider dans vos recherches plus poussées 

IN 	[es tendances actuelles et Dernières statistiques mensuelles, 
rubriques qui vous tiennent a jour sur I'indice des prix ala 
consommation, le produit intérieur brut et 21 autres series 
mensuelles importantes. 

Les gestionnaires, les analvstes et les chercheurs qui ont Ia responsabilité 
de se tenir au courant de I'évolution de Ia conjoncture économique et 
sociale du Canada peuvent compter sur Inlomat pour avoir une vue 

densemble des dernières tendances et disposer ainsi dun aide- 
- 	- , 	mCmoire hebdomadaire des pnncipaux inclicateurs 

- 	H 	et données publiCs. Plusieurs ahonnCs utilisent les 

• A 	
7 faits saillants d'lntomat pour relever l'autorité de 

hur, analyses industrielles, projets d'investissements 
- 	on rapports financiers. 

'our commander Iniomat (11-002F), 50 numCros par 
- . 	an pour 125S au Canada, 150 S US aux Etats-Unis et 

1?5 S US dans les autres pays, écrivez Publications, 
- 	I venteet service, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, Canada 

I  K1A 0Th. Pour un service plus rapide, utilisez sotre carte 
VISA ou MasterCard et cornpose/ sans trais an Canada 
Ic 1-C)-10-bn77. 

N. 

I 
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THE MARIKET LE RECUELL 
RESMCH 	SMSTIQUE DES 
HANDBOOK 	ETLJDESJ)E 
1992 	MARCHE 1992  
The fastest way 	I 	Pour 'artir togetofftoa 	 du 	pkd1fn' good start!  

I)es seances de remue-meninges 
Brainstorming with your 	 jaillissent d'excellentes ides de 
colleagues produces some 	 commercialisation. Mais lesuuelles 
great marketing ideas. But 	 •. ,. 	 . h ir? ft Recuell 
which ones will you use? The 	statistique des etudes 
Market Research Handbook I. 	de marché 1992 peut 
1992 can help you narrow 	 * 	 vous faciliter les choix 
your options before you commit 	 .' 	-. 	avant que vous n'engagiez 
any more time and resources to 	 plus de temps et de ressources 
developing your strategy. 	 - 	 . 1 l'élaboration de votre strategic. 

This handbook is the most compre- 	 . 	Lc recueil statistique est Ic plus 
hensive statistical compendium on 	 exhaustif qui soit sur les consom- 
Canadian consumers and the businesses 	 mateurs canadiens et les entreprises 
that serve them. 	 j.i; les servent. Ii vous aide définir 
It helps you to identify, define and locate your 	ci situer vos rnarchCs cihies. 
target markets. 

Looking for... 	 Vous cbercbez... 
• soco-economtc and demographic profiles of 	 des profils socio-&onomiques et dmographiques de 
4S urban areas? 	 •S regions urhaines 

• revenue and expenditure data for retailers and small 	des donnes sur les recenes et les dpenses de 
businesses' 	 dëtaillants et de petites entreprises ? 

The Market Research Handbook 1992 has it all. 	 I.e Recucil contient tout cela. 	cc plus encore 
and more. It provides information on: 

U depcnses personnelles 
• personal spending 	 U taille ci composition des mthages 
• size and composition of households 	 U traitements et salaires 
• wages and salaries 	 U investissements par secteur d'activit conomique 
• investment in Canadian industries 	 • population active par secteur d'activitë 
• labour force in various industries 	 U prix de l'industrie et de In consommation 
• industry and consumer prices 

It has been one of our bestsellers sincc I9' for ilk' 	 Si c'cst l'un de nos succes depuis I9, cest parce qu'il vous 
simple reason that it offers such a range and depth of 	rcnseigne en long et en large sur Ic march. Pour 
market data. Save time and money when you're 	 economiser temps et argent, vous ne sauriez vous en 
looking for data or data sources, keep the Market 	passer. 
Research Handbook 1992 close at hand for 
easy reference. 	 I.e Recueil statistique des etudes de marche 1992 (n 0  63-224 ar 

catalogue) co6te 9-4 $ lIPS de 	en sus) au Canada, 113 $ US aux Fut' no 
The Market Research Handbook 1992 (Cat. no 63-224) in $)i 	 et 132 $ US dans les autres pays. 
(plus - % GST) in Canada. US$1 13 in the United States and i.S.sl 	 Pour commander. veuillez ecrire Verne des publications, Stacistiquc 
in other countries 	 Canada, Ottawa (Ontario). KIA 0Th Ott communiquer avec Ic Centre 
To order, write to Publication Sales, Statistics Canada, Ottawa. 	 de consultation de Statistique Canada Ic plus prs (voir la Iiste 
Ontario, KIA 0T6 or contact the nearest Statistics Canada 	 figurant dans Ia presence publication). 
Rererence Centre listed in this publication. 	 Pour un service plu.s rapide. commandcz par telecopieur au 
For laster service fax your order to 1.613-95I-158. Or call tolItree 	-613-951-1584. Ou composez sans frais Ic 1-800-267-6677 et utilisez 
1-800-26-6677 and use your VISA or MasterCard. 	 votre carte VISA ou MasterCard. 


